

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY LOCKE, Gov., individually and in his official capacity; MARCUS S. GASPARD, individually, and in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Higher Education Coordinating Board; BOB CRAVES, individually, and in his official capacity as Chair of the Higher Education Coordinating Board; JOHN KLACIK, individually, and in his official capacity as Associate Director of the Higher Education Coordinating Board,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,
THE CENTER FOR EDUCATION REFORM,
CATO INSTITUTE, CITIZENS FOR EDUCATIONAL
FREEDOM, AND THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
RICHARD D. KOMER*
CLINT BOLICK
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-1300
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. WASHINGTON’S BLAINE AMENDMENT CANNOT BE DIVORCED FROM ITS ANTE- CEDENTS IN RELIGIOUS BIGOTRY	9
III. WASHINGTON’S EFFORTS TO CONTROL AND CHANNEL THE FREE AND INDE- PENDENT CHOICES OF INDIVIDUALS WITH RESPECT TO RELIGION VIOLATE THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	13
A. Introduction	13
B. Petitioners Wrongly Characterize the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Below as Requir- ing the State To Subsidize Davey’s Right To Pursue a Degree in Theology	16
C. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That Washington Violated Davey’s Right to Free Exercise of Religion	20
D. Washington Violates the Free Speech Clause By Engaging in Viewpoint Dis- crimination When It Excludes Theology Majors	22
E. Washington Violates the Establishment Clause By Inhibiting Religion	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Washington’s Discrimination Based on Religion Violates the Equal Protection Clause .	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	25
<i>American Sugar Refining Co. v. Louisiana</i> , 179 U.S. 89 (1900)	26
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. State of Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	14
<i>Association de Maestros v. Torres</i> , 137 D.P.R. 528, 1994 PR Sup. LEXIS 341 (1994).....	6
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	8, 14, 28
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Antone</i> , 384 P.2d 911 (Okla. 1963).....	7
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	20, 25
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside Comm. Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	17, 25
<i>Bloom v. Sch. Comm.</i> , 379 N.E.2d 578 (Mass. 1978).....	8
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1994)	20, 26
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v. Riles</i> , 632 P.2d 953 (Cal. 1981).....	8
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959)	18
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	25
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Ed.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1066 (1999).....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Committee for Public Education v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Davey v. Locke</i> , 299 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	25
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22, 27
<i>Epeldi v. Engelking</i> , 488 P.2d 860 (Idaho 1971)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fannin v. Williams</i> , 655 S.W.2d 480 (Ky. 1983).....	8
<i>Gaffney v. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 220 N.W.2d 550 (Neb. 1974).....	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	23
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	16, 18, 19
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	24
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	27
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1993).....	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	25
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	16, 18
<i>Matthews v. Quinton</i> , 362 P.2d 932 (Alaska 1961)	7
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	22
<i>McDonald v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 N.W.2d 93 (S.D. 1976)	8
<i>McVey v. Hawkins</i> , 258 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. 1953).....	7
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	7, 9, 12
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	14
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	16, 26
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	20, 26
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 216 A.2d 668 (Del. Sup. 1966).....	7
<i>Pastor v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974)	8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..	11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Regan v. Taxation Without Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	16, 18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	23
<i>Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16
<i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	27
<i>Spears v. Honda</i> , 449 P.2d 130 (Haw. 1968).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Nussbaum</i> , 115 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1962)	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	27
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003)	24
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 687 (1996)	20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Visser v. Nooksack Valley School Dist.</i> , 207 P.2d 198 (Wash. 1949)	7, 8
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1984)	25
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	27
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	17
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	8, 14, 16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1, 7, 14
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. 1, section 11.....	3
--------------------------------------	---

CODES AND STATUTES

25 Stat. 676-77 (1889) (Enabling Act of 1889)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1070 <i>et seq.</i> (Pell Grants).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1070a <i>et seq.</i> (Guaranteed Student Loans).....	12
38 U.S.C. § 3451 <i>et seq.</i> (G.I. Bill)	12
Wash. Rev. Code section 28B.10.814	21

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Bolick, <i>Voucher Wars: Waging the Legal Battle Over School Choice</i> (2003)	7
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gall, <i>The Past Should Not Shackle The Present: The Revival of a Legacy of Religious Bigotry By Opponents of School Choice</i> , 59 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 413 (2003)	10
Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School; 1825-1925</i> (1987)	10
Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 657 (1998)	5
Volokh, <i>Equal Treatment Is Not Establishment</i> , 13 Notre Dame J. L. & Pol. 341 (1999)	20
